

No. 13-9100

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

GREG WEBBER, GOVERNOR OF THE STATE OF GILEAD,

Petitioner,

v.

WINSTON SMITH,

Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES COURT
OF APPEALS FOR THE FOURTEENTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

Meagan McKeown
One Camino Santa Maria
San Antonio, TX 78228
COUNSEL FOR PETITIONER

March 8, 2013

TABLE OF CONTENTS

1. QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
2. TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
3. TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
4. STANDARD OF REVIEW	iv
5. STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	v
6. OPINIONS BELOW	vii
7. STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
8. SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	2
9. ARGUMENT	4
I. THE GILEAD STATE SPECIALTY LICENSE PLATE PROGRAM IS GOVERNMENT SPEECH, AS PROPERLY DETERMINED BY THE <i>JOHANN'S</i> TEST	4
a. The Supreme Court promulgated Johann's test, as invoked in <i>Bredesen</i> , is the appropriate test for locating government speech for First Amendment purposes. .	4
b. Results under the Fourth Circuit four-factor test are indeterminate, inconsistent and ill-suited for distinguishing categories of speech for First Amendment purposes.	6
c. Regardless of the test applied by the court, the messages displayed on specialty license plates issued by the State of Gilead are most properly classified as government speech.	8
II. THE GILEAD SPECIALTY LICENSE PLATE PROGRAM IS A MEDIUM FOR GOVERNMENT ADVOCACY AND NOT SUBJECT TO THE FIRST AMENDMENT REQUIREMENT OF VIEWPOINT NEUTRALITY	10
III. EVEN IF FOUND TO BE SUBJECT TO VIEWPOINT NEUTRALITY, GOVERNOR WEBBER'S ACTIONS ARE A REASONABLE, CONTENT-BASED RESTRICTION	11
a. The license plate program has not been fully opened for public dialogue and therefore is best classified as a nonpublic forum.....	11

b. Gilead’s denial of Mr. Smith’s plate design constitutes a reasonable, content-based restriction	13
10. CONCLUSION	14
11. PRAYER	16
12. CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES CITED

CASES	<u>Pages</u>
<i>Am. Civil Liberties Union of Tenn. v. Bredesen</i> , 441 F.3d 370 (6th Cir. 2005).....	4, 5, 8, 9, 10, 11
<i>Ariz. Life Coal., Inc. v. Stanton</i> , 515 F.3d 956 (9th Cir. 2008)	5, 6, 7, 8
<i>Ariz. Life Coal., Inc. v. Stanton</i> , No. 2:03-CV-01691, 2005 WL 2412811 (D. Ariz. Sept. 26, 2005)	6, 7
<i>Choose Life</i> , 547 F. 3d 853 (7th Cir. 2008).....	13, 14
<i>Cornelius v. NAACP Legal Def. & Educ. Fund, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 788 (1995)	12, 13
<i>Int'l Soc'y for Krishna Consciousness, Inc. v. Lee</i> , 505 U.S. 672 (1992).....	13
<i>Johanns v. Livestock Mktg. Ass'n</i> , 544 U.S. 550 (2005)	4, 8, 11
<i>Perry Education Ass'n v. Perry Local Educators' Ass'n</i> , 460 U.S. 37 (1983).....	12
<i>Planned Parenthood of S.C., Inc. v. Rose</i> , 361 F.3d 786 (4th Cir. 2004)	5, 6, 10, 13
<i>Pleasant Grove City, Utah v. Summum</i> , 555 U.S. 460 (2009)	6, 8, 11, 15
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector of the Univ. of Va.</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (2005).....	11, 13
<i>Rust v. Sullivan</i> , 500 U.S. 173 (1991)	11
<i>Sons of Confederate Veterans v. Comm'r of the Va. Dep't. of Motor Vehicles</i> , 288 F.3d 610 (4th Cir. 2002)	5, 9, 10
 CONSTITUTION	
U.S. Const. amend. I.....	2, 4, 6, 10, 11, 12
 STATUTES	
42 Gil. Stat. Ann. § 1661	1, 9
451 Gil. Stat. Ann. § 1984.....	2, 13
 SECONDARY AUTHORITIES	
Caroline Mala Corbin, <i>Mixed Speech: When Speech Is Both Private and Governmental</i> , 83 N.Y.U. L. REV. 605 (2008).....	10

Lilia Lim, *Four-Factor Disaster: Courts Should Abandon the Circuit Test for Distinguishing Government Speech from Private Speech*, 83 WASH. L. REV. 569 (2008)..... 6
